IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

Division 1	
 No. A172067	

ERIC DEBBANE, et al., Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Francisco County (Case No. CGC-23-604600, Honorable Charles F. Haines, Judge)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN HOUGHTON
Mass. Bar No. 641688
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org
*pro hac vice pending

*JEREMY TALCOTT Cal. Bar No. 311490 Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 JTalcott@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Apartment Association

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Parties	2
Table of Authorities	4
Preliminary Statement	8
Interest of Amicus Curiae	
Argument	16
I. The Empty Homes "Tax" Is a Categorical Taking of the Right to Exclude	
A. The Right to Exclude, Generally	18
B. The City Has Categorically Taken the Right to Exclude	22
II. The "Tax" Is Really a Licensing Fee	30
A. Labeling a Regulation as a Tax Does Not Mean that It Is a Tax	30
B. The "Tax" Is a Licensing Fee that Permits Owners to Exercise the Government's Right to Exclude	38
III. The Government Cannot Coerce Property Owners into Waiving Fundamental Rights	40
Conclusion and Prayer	46
Certificate of Compliance	48
Declaration of Service	49

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)2	4
Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States, 568 U.S. 23 (2012)1	8
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)3	0
Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (U.S. Reps. Title: Child Lab. Tax Case), 259 U.S. 20 (1922)3	2
California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose, 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)4	1
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	2
Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	2
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)4	5
Eastman v. Piper, 68 Cal. App. 554 (1924)3	9
F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp., 480 U.S. 245 (1987)2	5
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., 482 U.S. 304 (1987)2	1
Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan, 464 U.S. 875 (1983)2	4
Gamerberg v. 3000 E. 11th St., LLC, 44 Cal. App. 5th 424 (2020)3	9
Hill v. Kemp, 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)3	7
Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	

Jenson v. Kenneth I. Mullen Inc., 211 Cal. App. 3d 653 (1989)	38-39
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)17, 19, 21,	26, 42
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)30, 33–35,	41, 44
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	19
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)19–21, 24, 28, 30–	31, 42
Los Angeles Terminal Land Co. v. Muir, 136 Cal. 36 (1902)	26
Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp., 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	18
Mosser Companies v. San Francisco Rent Stabilization & Arb. Bd., 233 Cal. App. 4th 505 (2015)	26
Murr v. Wisconsin, 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	18
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)31-	32, 37
Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	31-32
Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)21-	22, 26
Penn Cent. Transp. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	20
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	29
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	45
Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation, 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	33-34

Pullman Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman, 216 U.S. 56 (1910)	40
Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	41
San Diego Cnty. Water Auth. v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. California, 12 Cal. App. 5th 1124 (2017), as modified on denial of reh'g (July 18, 2017)	42
San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	34
Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York, 74 N.Y.2d 92 (1989)	25
Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments, 171 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (2009)	39
Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot., 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	23-24, 32
T & A Drolapas & Sons, LP v. San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization & Arb. Bd., 238 Cal. App. 4th 646 (2015)	26
United States v. Gen. Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	18
United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc., 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	37
Von Goerlitz v. Turner, 65 Cal. App. 2d 425 (1944)	38
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	32-34
Williams v. Alameda Cnty., 642 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	15-16
Yee v. Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	24-25, 40
Statute	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900	33

Other Authorities

Cooley, Thomas M., A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (Alexis C. Angell ed., 6th ed. 1890)
1 Cooley, Thomas M., The Law of Taxation (4th ed. 1924)37
Diamond, Rebecca, McQuade, Tim, & Qian, Franklin, The Effects of Rent Control Expansion on Tenants, Landlords, and Inequality: Evidence from San Francisco, American Economic Review vol. 109, no. 9, September 2019
Gyourko, Joseph, & Krimmel, Jacob, The Impact of Local Residential Land Use Restrictions on Land Values Across and Within Single Family Housing Markets, National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper 28993 (July 2021)
Kades, Eric, Drawing the Line Between Taxes and Takings: The Continuous Burdens Principle, and Its Broader Application, 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 189 (2002)
Manheim, Karl, <i>The Health Insurance Mandate—A Tax or A Taking?</i> , 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 323 (2015)34
McUsic, Molly S., Looking Inside Out: Institutional Analysis and the Problem of Takings, 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 591 (1998)
Mercatus Center, Snapshot of State Regulations 2024 Edition (Aug. 6, 2024), https://www.mercatus.org/regsnapshots2410
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)9
